CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL



Agenda Item K December 21, 2009

SUBJECT: Approval of Traffic Control Order 09-20 for the installation of a stop sign requiring westbound 12 Mile Road to stop at Napier Road.

Ra

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The jurisdiction of 12 Mile Road between Napier Road and the 90-degree curve near Grand River Avenue was transferred from the City of Wixom to the City of Novi in 2007. The stop sign at the intersection of 12 Mile Road at Napier Road was presumably installed by the City of Wixom when the road was under their jurisdiction. The stop sign requiring westbound 12 Mile Road to stop at Napier Road was replaced with a new sign by the City of Novi as part of the recently completed 12 Mile Road Reconstruction, Paving and Roadside Improvements project. The traffic control order does not make any changes to the intersection except to acknowledge the transfer of jurisdiction and to make the sign enforceable by Novi.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of Traffic Control Order 09-19 for the installation of a stop sign requiring northbound Albert Street to stop at 12 Mile Road.

	1	2	Y	Ν		1	2	Y	N
Mayor Landry					Council Member Margolis				
Mayor Pro Tem Gatt					Council Member Mutch				
Council Member Crawford					Council Member Staudt				
Council Member Fischer									

CITY OF NOVI TRAFFIC CONTROL ORDER

SPEED PARKING X OTHER

DATE OF ORDER:

December 8, 2009

CONTROL NUMBER: 09-20

PURSUANT TO CHAPTER NO. 33 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOVI, MICHIGAN, SAME BEING THE UNIFORM TRAFFIC CODE FOR CITIES, TOWNSHIPS AND VILLAGES OF MICHIGAN AND IN THE INTEREST OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CONVENIENCE THE FOLLOWING TRAFFIC CONTROL ORDER IS HEREBY ISSUED BY BRIAN COBURN, SENIOR CIVIL ENGINEER, DULY AUTHORIZED AS TRAFFIC ENGINEER, BY SEC. 33.141 OF THE AFORESAID CHAPTER.

ISSUANCE OF THIS TRAFFIC CONTROL ORDER WAS PRECEDED BY STUDY AND INVESTIGATION OF TRAFFIC CONDITIONS ON THE FOLLOWING PUBLIC ROAD OR ROADS IN THE CITY OF NOVI, MICHIGAN.

TWELVE MILE RD

AND AFTER SAID INVESTIGATION. IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DIRECTED THAT THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICES ERECT AND MAINTAIN THE STOP SIGN (S) IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MICHIGAN MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AS REQUIRED BY SEC. 33.217 OF THE AFORESAID CHAPTER, SAID SIGNS TO GIVE NOTICE OF THE FOLLOWING DETERMINATION:

WESTBOUND TWELVE MILE RD TO STOP AT NAPIER RD

FFIC ENGINEER-BRIAN COBURN

12/08/2009 DATED:

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

TRAFFIC CONTROL ORDER NUMBER 09-20 HAVING BEEN PRESENTED TO THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOVI, MICHIGAN FOR STUDY AND APPROVAL, IS HEREBY APPROVED AND IT IS HEREBY ORDEED AND DIRECTED THAT THIS ORDER BE FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK AND A COP THEREOF IN THE OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE OF SAID CITY.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND DIRECTED THAT THIS ORDER SHALL BECOME EFECTIVE UPON BEING FILED WITH THE CLERK AND UPON ERECTION OF ADEQUATE SIGNS GIVING NOTICE OF THE EXISTENCE OF AFORESAID,

WESTBOUND TWELVE MILE RD TO STOP AT NAPIER RD

ADOPTED AT THE REGULAR MEETING OF COUNCIL ON _____

BY:

Mayor - David Landry

By:

City Clerk - Maryanne Cornelius

